

No. 15-1305

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

BEAVEX INCORPORATED,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

THOMAS COSTELLO, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**PETITIONER'S BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO THE  
UNITED STATES**

---

KEVIN M. DUDDLESTEN  
McGuireWoods LLP  
2000 McKinney Avenue  
Suite 1400  
Dallas, Texas 75201

W. JOSEPH MIGUEZ  
McGuireWoods LLP  
816 Congress Avenue  
Suite 940  
Austin, Texas 78701

MATTHEW A. FITZGERALD  
*Counsel of Record*  
McGuireWoods LLP  
800 East Canal Street  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
(804) 775-4716  
mfitzgerald@mcguirewoods.com

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The problem for motor carriers is real.....	2
1. Illinois wage law cannot be contracted around, and it entitles workers to claim pay beyond their contracts.....	3
2. The Government oddly assumes couriers will be employees for some purposes, yet independent contractors for others.....	5
3. The Illinois wage law alone imposes a “significant impact related to Congress’ ... objectives”—which the Government ignores .....	7
II. The Government’s view on the merits is not a reason to deny certiorari .....	8
III. The circuit split is real .....	10
1. Undisputedly, existing circuit decisions permit motor carriers to operate in Massachusetts in a way they cannot in Illinois .....	10
2. The split has been recognized recently by at least one more court.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Lupian v. Joseph Cory Holdings, LLC*,  
 2017 WL 896986 (D.N.J. Mar. 7, 2017) ..... 11

*Lupian v. Joseph Cory Holdings, LLC*,  
 2017 WL 1483313 (D.N.J. Apr. 20, 2017)..... 11

*MDA v. Healey*,  
 117 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D. Mass. 2015) ..... 4, 6

*Northwest v. Ginsberg*,  
 134 S. Ct. 1422 (2014) ..... 5

*Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n.*,  
 552 U.S. 364 (2008) ..... 2, 7

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) ..... 11

820 ILCS 115/2(2) ..... 3

820 ILCS 115/9 ..... 2, 4

**Rules & Regulations**

56 Ill. Admin. Code § 300.720(a) ..... 4

56 Ill. Admin. Code § 300.720(b) ..... 2, 4

**Other Authorities**

B. Means & J. Seiner, *Navigating the Uber Economy*,  
49 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1511 (2016) ..... 8, 9

O. Lobel, *The Gig Economy & the Future of  
Employment and Labor Law*,  
51 U.S.F. L. Rev. 51 (2017) ..... 9

Sheppard Mullin, *DOL Says Most Independent  
Contractors are Actually Employees*,  
July 20, 2015..... 8

Shumaker, Loop & Kendrick, *Your Drivers are Now  
Your Employees* 1 Autumn 2015 Newsletter..... 9
